Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources Power Division Coordination-2 Section www.powerdivision.gov.bd

Memo No.: 27.00.0000.052.08.003.17-131

Dated: 12.03.2024

## **Government Order**

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval for ex-Bangladesh leave to Mr. Rabiul Islam, Senior Electric Inspector, Office of the Chief Electric Inspector (with his wife Helena Afroz, elder daughter Fariha Islam, younger daughter An Nisa Islam and younger son Al Mahadi Islam) to meet his son in Canada from dated 11.04.2024 to 25.04.2024 or 15 (fifteen) days from the start of the journey (including travel time).

2. The terms and conditions of this order are as follows:

- a) He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;
- b) All expenses will be borne by his own fund. There is no financial involvement of the Office of the Chief Electric Inspector or the Government;
- c) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency, no part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency.
- 3. This order has been issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Md. Nabirul Islam) Senior Assistant Secretary Phone: 47120308 e-mail: coord-2@pd.gov.bd

Memo No.: 27.00.0000.052.08.003.17-131

Dated: 12.03.2024

## Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka;
- 2. His Excellency the High Commissioner, The High Commission of Canada in Dhaka, Bangladesh;
- 3. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka;
- 4. Chief Electric Inspector, Office of the Chief Electric Inspector, 25 New Eskaton, Dhaka-1000;
- 5. Joint Secretary (Coordination), Power Division;
- 6. PS to Senior Secretary, Power Division, Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka;
- 7. Director, Hazrat Shahajalal International Airport, Dhaka, Bangladesh;
- 8. Airport Manager, Hazrat Shahajalal International Airport, Dhaka, Bangladesh;
- 9. System Analyst/Programmer, Power Division (With request to publish on Power Division Website);
- 10. Mr. Rabiul Islam, Senior Electric Inspector, Office of the Chief Electric Inspector, 25 New Eskaton, Dhaka-1000.

(Md. Nabirul Islam) Senior Assistant Secretary